
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting date:  19 May 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Tabi Joy (Chair), Councillor Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Councillor Graham 

Beale, Councillor Julia Chandler, Councillor Chris Day, Councillor Juan Carlos 

Garcia Clamp, Councillor Sandra Holliday, Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor 

Stan Smith and Councillor Hannah Healy 

 

 

 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.  

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

 

1  Apologies      

 

2  Declarations of interest      

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)    

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2025 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions      

 

5  Cabinet Briefing    18:05 10 mins 

Briefing from Councillor Hay, Leader (if she has an update, or if O&S Members have 

questions for her) 

 

Objective: An update from the Cabinet on key issues for Cabinet Members which 

may be of interest to Overview and Scrutiny and may inform the work plan 

To include a regular update on the Household Recycling Centre from the 

Leader/Cabinet Member Waste, Recycling and the public realm. 

 

6  Matters referred to committee      

 

7  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended    18:15 15 mins 
Due to the County Council elections, there are no updates on this occasion. For information 

the dates of the next meetings of these joint committees are as follows : 

 

Gloucestershire Health O&S Committee – 15 July 

 

Gloucestershire Economic Strategy Scrutiny Committee – 25 July 

 

Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel – 11 July 

 

 

8  Updates from scrutiny task groups      

There are currently no active scrutiny task groups 

 

9  Physical activity and sport strategy for Cheltenham - Draft Action Plan  

(Pages 11 - 48)  18:15 20 mins 

Objective: to review the draft physical activity and sports strategy action plan 

before it goes to Cabinet for approval on 20 May.  

 

To provide an opportunity for the committee to reflect on the proposed actions 

and how they support wider ambitions of the Council. 

 

Richard Gibson, Head of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships 

 

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=772&Year=0
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=892&Year=0
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=650&Year=0


10  Accessibility and Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) briefing note  

(Pages 49 - 66)  18:35 30 mins 

Objective: Present impact of new EDI policy.  Identifying good practice and 

reviewing targets. 

 

Director of Governance, Housing and Communities 

 

11  Review of scrutiny workplan  (Pages 67 - 68)    

To consider and approve the draft scrutiny work plan 2025/26 

 

12  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent      

 

13  Date of next meeting      

7th July 2025 

 

Informal de-brief 
What went well?  Can we identify opportunities for improvement or training needs? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  31 March 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Frank Allen, Julia Chandler, Chris Day, 

Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp and Richard Pineger 

Also in attendance: 

Victoria Bishop (Governance, Risk and Assurance Manager), Lisa Edgar 

(Cheltenham Trust), Philippa Turner (Cheltenham Trust) and Richard Gibson (Head 

of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships), Councillor Martin Horwood (Cabinet 

Member Economic Development, Wellbeing and Culture) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Holliday, Joy and Smith 

In the absence of the Chair, the Vice Chair chaired the meeting. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February were approved and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions 

There were none. 

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



 

5  Cabinet Briefing 

In the absence of the Leader, the Deputy Leader confirmed there was little to report 

to scrutiny on this occasion, albeit the Cabinet Member Waste, Recycling and Public 

Realm had asked to inform scrutiny that the Household Recycling Centre work was 

ongoing. He was awaiting an end of project report which will provide detailed data, 

including booking data from Wingmoor farm. The Cabinet Member had met with 

partners and they were considering potential waste collections at kerbside and 

disposal options. Scrutiny would have the opportunity to consider a report in due 

course. 

 

6  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended 

There were no questions, but the Chair advised that a new Teams channel had been 

set up with the nominated representatives to ensure questions raised by O&S could 

be responded to efficiently. 

Members were reminded that they could raise issues with the representatives at any 

time. 

 

7  Matters referred to committee 

There were no matters referred to O&S. 

 

8  Updates from scrutiny task groups 

There are no active scrutiny task groups.  

 

9  Interim Collections Development Policy 2025-2027 

The Head of Communities, Wellbeing & Partnerships introduced the item and 

explained that the collections policy had last been reviewed in 2019. Best practice 

was to review it every 5 years and the council was keen to approve this new policy to 

confirm the governance for collections going forward. 

That said this would be an interim policy for two years due to the ongoing Big 

Museum project which was an opportunity for communities to engage with the 

Wilson and have their say on the future direction of the museum. The Collections 

Policy would then be reviewed and rewritten to reflect what the consultation had fed 

back.  

The Cabinet Member would be taking this report to Cabinet on 8 April and any views 

from O&S would be fed back to Cabinet verbally due to the timings of publication of 

the Cabinet report. 

The Head of Communities, Wellbeing & Partnerships took the opportunity to thank 

the Curatorial Manager and the Head of Culture for all their work to date. It was vital 

Page 6



that the right levels of governance were in place to address any potential reputational 

hazards. They did an amazing job in the face of financial constraints and staff and 

storage capacity. 

The Head of Culture at the Wilson, provided the context to the policy. The Big 

Museum Project which comprises community consultations, a test space and 

outreach provides the Wilson with the opportunity to rethink and renew all its 

programmes. The museum attracted 300 visitors a day and the number of 

participants in the learning and engagement programmes amounted to 52,000 last 

year. This included individuals, communities and schools across the region. 

Feedback collected throughout the year within the Test Space and mobile stations 

will contribute to the design, curation, and interpretati
[...]
cation initiatives. A Member noted the work that the Police and Crime 

Commissioner was doing in terms of actively going into schools to talk about these 

issues. Recognising that education and crime were under different auspices, the 

committee would welcome a briefing note outlining support that does exist for this 

respect. Action – Dem Services 

 

11  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent 

None. 

 

12  Date of next meeting 

19 May 2025 

 

Page 8



13  Briefing note 

Whilst the content of the briefing note was not for discussion, Members wished to put 

on record the following points : 

 Environment Agency data on actual carbon emissions was not included in the 

briefing note as the EA is not required to report until next year. A member had 

obtained the statistics for 2021/22 which were as follows : 179.000 t Co2 

produced and Javelin Park was 1 of 56 active incinerators with 18 more under 

construction. 

 Reports from industry suggest that incinerators emit less carbon than landfill 

sites although landfill technology was already cutting down on emissions, for 

example, methane is captured and turned into energy, and most councils 

compost food waste. Both were current working solutions. Landfill also stored 

carbon better. 

 Energy from waste required a 2-3 year development control order process 

which local councils had little control over; it was all about carbon capture and 

utilisation. 

 Whilst the Environmental Partnerships Manager had offered to host an 

information session on the issues, Members acknowledged that the priority 

was to increase recycling rates further in order to avert waste going to the 

incinerator.  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for Cabinet, 20 May 2025 

 

Page 1 of 9 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Cabinet – 20 May 2025 

 
Physical activity and sport strategy for Cheltenham - 
Action Plan 

 

Accountable member: 

Cllr Rowena Hay - Leader 

Ac
[...]
irector for Community and Economic 

Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development, Culture and Wellbeing, Councillor Izaac Tailford, to make 

any final amendments to the action plan as it is presented in its final 

designed format. 

 

3. uses the action plan to establish a sports and physical activity steering 

group that will oversee the progress of the action plan identifying where 

partners can work collaboratively to support delivery. 

 

1. Implications 

1.1  Financial, Property and Asset implications 

Whilst there are no direct financial implications from the physical activity action plan, 

there are a number of projects that will have financial implications for the Council.  

These costs, be they capital or revenue, will be fully understood and approval sought 

in line with the Council’s usual financial and budget processes.  

Signed off by: gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk  

1.2  Legal implications 

There are direct legal implications arising from this report. The Council has 

discretionary powers under various legislative provisions to provide sport and leisure 

facilities and also provide financial assistance to others to do so. 

One Legal will be able to provide legal advice and assistance surrounding potential 

grant funding opportunities to the Council or from the Council or third parties, and 

any procurement requirements for necessary goods, works or services arising as a 

result of this report. It should be noted that the Council is required to consider 

whether there are any Subsidy Control implications and One Legal will be able to 

assist with this.    

Signed off by: legalservices@onelegal.org.uk, One Legal 

Page 12

mailto:gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk
mailto:legalservices@onelegal.org.uk


Report for Cabinet, 20 May 2025 

 

Page 3 of 9 

 

 

1.3  Environmental and climate change implications   

The completed dashboard and summary report are attached as Appendix 3. The 

strategy is gen
[...]
.  

2.5 Work on the supporting strategies commenced in July 2023 with work on the Built 

Leisure and Sports Facilities strategy being reported to Cabinet in April 2024. The 

Playing Pitch strategy was prepared on a longer timeframe to enable the full 

assessment of both winter and summer sports provision.  This was presented to 

Cabinet in July 2024.  

2.6 Alongside the playing pitch and built leisure and sports facilities strategies, the 

Council has also sourced demographic data from Sport England and undertaken 

engagement activities direct with sport’s governing bodies and where relevant 

local sports clubs, set out in more detail in section 4. In addition regard has been 

given to recent engagement undertaken with young people by the St. Giles Trust 

that was reported to Cabinet in February 2025.  

3 Reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The development of the action is one of the commitments set out in the 2023-

2027 corporate plan and was actioned by. 

 working with stakeholders to agree a vision and outcomes for physical activity 

and sports  

 undertaking detailed assessments of the infrastructure that supports the delivery 

of physical activity and sports 

 reviewing the latest data on physical activity and reviewed engagement findings. 

3.2 The action plan provides an important part of the evidence base for the 

consideration of planning applications and an input into the preparation of the 

Cheltenham, Gloucester and Tewkesbury Strategic and Local Plan 

3.3 The action plan has been developed to respond to the recommendations from the 

playing pitch and built leisure and sports facilities strategies, plus information 

from demographic data and recent consultations which Cabinet is now being 

asked to endorse. 

3.4 Cabinet will note that some of the actions are reliant on a number of stakeholders 

Page 15

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=28509&Opt=3
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=29631&Opt=3
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=26807&Opt=3


Report for Cabinet, 20 May 2025 

 

Page 6 of 9 

 

for their delivery alongside securing funding.  Developing a steering group will be 

a key action to work collaboratively on the action plan and will be an important 

group in monitoring progress and identify any challenges/blockages.  

4 Consultation and feedback 

4.1 The Council carried out a physical activity survey between January and March 

2024 and which had 163 responses. This was reported to Cabinet in April 2024 

 87% of respondents felt either reasonably or very active; 

 90% of respondents are either reasonably or very interested in being more 

active; 

 Over 60% of respondents enjoy being active either around their 

neighbourhood, in local parks or in the countryside. 

4.2 Top five ways of keeping active: 

 

4.3 Top five barriers: 

 

4.4 In the summer of 2024, the Council worked with the St. Giles Trust to engage 

with local young people. Via a survey, which had 578 responses and which was 

reported to Cabinet in February 2025, young people told us that their most 

popular free time activities were  

 hanging out with friends (62%); 

 online activities (59%); 

 and sport/physical activity (45%). 

4.5 Given the interest of young people in sport and physical activity, there are three 

recommendations from the St. Giles Trust report. These are:  

Page 16

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/documents/s47280/Physical%20Activity%20and%20Sports%20Strategy%20Phase%202%20-%20report.pdf
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/documents/s49790/Appendix%204%20-%20Youth%20Survey.pdf


Report for Cabinet, 20 May 2025 

 

Page 7 of 9 

 

 Enhance sports infrastructure: Investment in youth-specific sports facilities 

such as more gyms, football pitches, and recreational areas to meet demand; 

 Offer affordable physical activity programmes: Collaborating with local sports 

organisations to offe
[...]
ies are most acutely seen in West Cheltenham, in the wards of 
Hesters Way, St Marks and St Peters. These areas have a higher prevalence of 
chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, obesity, smoking and depression. 

 

Consultation and Engagement 

The Council carried out a physical activity survey between January and March 
2024 and which had 163 responses. A summary of these responses is provided 
below. 

 87% of respondents felt either reasonably or very active; 

 90% of respondents are either reasonably or very interested in being 
more active; 

 Over 60% of respondents enjoy being active either around their 
neighbourhood, in local parks or in the countryside. 

People were asked what activities they took part in to keep active, the top 5 
ways included: 

 

People were also asked what they considered the barriers to keeping active 
were, the top 5 responses received were: 

 

 

In the summer of 2024, the Council worked with the St. Giles Trust to engage 
with local young people. This engagement included a survey, which had 578 
responses and which was reported to Cabinet in February 2025.Young people 
told us that their most popular free time activities were:  

1. hanging out with friends (62%); 

2. online activities (59%); 

3. and sport/physical activity (45%). 

Given the interest of young people in sport and physical activity, there are three 
recommendations from the St. Giles Trust relevant to this action plan. These are:  

1. Enhance sports infrastructure: Investment in youth-specific sports 
facilities such as more gyms, football pitches, and recreational areas to 
meet demand; 

2. Offer affordable physical activity programmes: Collaborating with local 
sports organisations to offer free or low-cost programmes to help 
remove financial barriers and increase participation; 

3. Promote inclusive sports opportunities: Developing programmes that 
cater to a wide range of interests and abilities will ensure all young 
people, regardless of skil
[...]


 Priors Park - two poor quality adult 
pitches & one poor quality youth 9v9 
pitch 

 Springfield Park - one poor quality 
adult pitch 

 Swindon Village - one poor quality 
adult pitch, 2 poor quality youth 
11v11 pitches 
 

grounds maintenance budgets, and where appropriate, via s106 and 
Community Infrastructure Levy contributions 
 
Explore opportunities to bring unmarked pitches back into use for 
football. 
 
As per the health inequalities section above, the Council will prioritise 
its own resources on supporting improvements in areas facing the 
highest health inequalities. 
 

If funding 
permits, seek 
to secure 
improvements 
to 4 pitches by 
2028.  

Ancillary Football Facilities 
The Playing Pitch Strategy indicates that 
there are a number of Council-owned and 
managed sites across the Borough that have 
poor quality ancillary facilities and need 
investment to maximise their contribution to 
sports and physical activity. 
  

From the Local Football Facility Plan, the priority projects are: 

 Petersfield Park 

 Swindon village; 

 Priors; 

 King George V playing fields. 
 
Subject to external funding being available, the Council will work with 
key stakeholders including Football Foundation, Football Association, 
clubs and sites to secure investment via the Football Foundation pitch 
improvement funds and via the Council’s own grounds maintenance 
budgets, plus the potential for off-site contributions via Planning 
Section 106 agreements and where appropriate submit schemes CIL 
contributions for potential funding via Community Infrastructure Levy.  
 
As per the health inequalities section above, the Council will prioritise 
its own resources on supporting improvements in areas facing the 
highest health inequalities.  
 
 
 
 

CBC – 
communities 
team & green 
space team 

Seek to secure 
external funding 
– medium term 
 
Delivery – 
medium and 
longer-term 

If funding 
permits seek 
to secure  
improvements 
to at least 2 
sites’ a
[...]
s identified through the evidence and the mitigating action to be taken.  

Action Target completion 
date 

Lead Officer 

Recognising the barriers that some 
members of our community face; the 
Council will work with local partners and 
NGBs to secure additional investment 
for programmes that both listen and 
engage with communities and create 
more active opportunities where 
everyone feels welcome. 
 

2026 Richard Gibson  

The council will work with partners to 
expand the existing Feed Cheltenham 
activity pass. The current pass 
incentivises food bank users to take up 
memberships at Leisure-at 
Cheltenham, but there is scope to 
expand both the groups being able to 
access the card, and the range of 
physical activity providers. This will be 
funded from the council’s allocation of 
NHS funding. 
 

Implementation from April 
2025  

Richard Gibson 

Subject to funding being available, the 
Council wishes to engage with young 
people to explore whether a Youth 
Activity Passport might be beneficial. 
The passport could give young people 
growing up in low-income families or 
neighbourhoods the chance to improve 
their physical and mental health 
through an exciting range of physical, 
social, creative and cultural activities 
that they would not be able to access 
otherwise. 
 

2026 Richard Gibson 

 
 

  

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

Briefing Note 
 
Committee name:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: 19 May 2025 
 
Responsible officer: Claire Hughes, Director of Governance, Housing and 
Communities  
 
This note provides information to keep Members informed of matters relating to the work of 
the Cabinet or a committee but where no decisions from Members are needed. 
 
If Members have questions relating to matters shown, they are asked to contact the officer 
indicated. 
 

 
This briefing note is designed to provide Committee Members with an update on our 
ongoing work around accessibility, equalities, 
[...]
ssues 
 

Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

As part of municipal offices 
project  

Ensure our new website is accessible, moving from the use of 
PDFs to HTML where possible and implementing a process for 
regular accessibility checks 
 

Communications and Marketing 
Manger 

December 2025 

Ensure that grant agreement with the Everyman states that we 
would like them to do some work around accessibility to facilitate 
two wheelchair users being able to sit together and monitor 
compliance with this provision. 
 

Head of Communities, 
Wellbeing and Partnerships  

May 2025 – April 2026 

Review street scene policy and street trading policy. 
 

Licensing & Public Protection 
Manager 

December 2025 

Work with National Star College and Accessible Gloucestershire 
to review of access to our parks and gardens. 
 

Parks and Public Realm 
Manager 

Commenced – conclude by 
April 2026 

P
age 65



18 

 

Work with the BID to explore options for further changing places.  
 

Head of Place Marketing and 
Inward Investment 

December 2025 

Complete tenancy audits so that we have a better understanding 
of our tenants needs  
 

Director of Housing – Customer 
and Community Services 

October 2025 

Create an adaptations register to assist in matching housing 
applicants to homes that most suits their needs 

Director of Housing – Customer 
and Community Services 

April 2026 

Revised ED&I policy and action plan  
 

Safeguarding, Equality and 
Diversity Manager  

October 2025 

Liaise with the BID about access to shops in the town, with a 
view to creating a map identifying all the accessible shops  
 

Head of Place Marketing and 
Inward Investment 

December 2025 

 
 

Contact Officer:  Claire Hughes – Director of Governance, Housing and Communities 
Email:  claire.hughes@cheltenham.gov.uk                 
 

P
age 66

mailto:claire.hughes@cheltenham.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan 2025/2026 

   

 

 

Title Objective Format Officer/Interested 

Party/Partner 

7th July 2025 

Minster Exchange Update on first year of operation. 
Assessing the impact against original objectives 

Report Chief Executive 

Housing Transition An update on progress following the integration of 
housing services into CBC one year ago 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Chief Executive 

Culture Board Assessing outcomes of the activities and measuring 

success against original objectives 

Information/Discussion 

Paper 

Head of Communities, 

Wellbeing and 

Partnerships 

 

8th September 2025 

Preventative 
Maintenance on 
Council assets and 
Community Leased 
Buildings 

To understand the general approach to the planned 
maintenance of public facilities and the asset 
management strategy 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

 

Waste, Recycling, Fly-
tipping and 
Enforcement 

To understand how the council is addressing any 
impacts of the prolonged closure of the Household 
Recycling Centre (HRC) 
To receive the annual performance report from Ubico 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Environmental 
Partnerships 
Manager/Enforcement/
Ubico 

Flood Risk 
Management and 
Prevention 

To understand partnership working to improve flood 
mitigation in the borough 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Climate, Flooding and 
Decarbonisation 
Manager and 
Gloucestershire partners 

24th November 2025    

Draft Procurement 
Strategy 

To consider the emerging CBC procurement strategy Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Strategic Procurement 
Manager 

Devolution Assessing the opportunities and threats of devolution 
and how officers are prioritising/responding to these. 
 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Chief Executive 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 11



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan 2025/2026 

   

 

Title Objective Format Officer/Interested 

Party/Partner 

2026 

Safeguarding – Safety 
for Women and Girls in 
the Borough 

To update O&S on the work being carried out by the 
Cheltenham community safety partnership in 
response to the “Your experiences, your voice – Life in 
Cheltenham for young women” report and event 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Safeguarding and 
Partnerships Manager 

Youth Engagement To update O&S on progress being made by No Child 
Left Behind to deliver a year of youth action 
 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Head of Communities, 
Wellbeing and 
Partnerships 
 

Empty Homes Evaluating data and measures to encourage putting 
back in use and respective barriers 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Private Sector Housing 

 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	9 Physical activity and sport strategy for Cheltenham - Draft Action Plan
	Sports action plan - v3
	physical activity action plan_Climate_Change_assessment_tool -v2
	Sports Action plan report_equality_impact_assessment v2

	10 Accessibility and Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) briefing note
	11 Review of scrutiny workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  19 May 2025 

 

Meeting time:    18:00 – 18:55 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Graham Beale, Julia Chandler, Chris Day, 

Sandra Holliday, Richard Pineger, Jan Foster and Hannah Healy 

Also in attendance: 

 Claire Hughes, Richard Gibson and Victoria Bishop 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Joy, Garcia Clamp and Smith. 

 

Cllr Foster attended as a substitute for Cllr Joy. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the 31st March meeting were approved. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions 

There were none. 

 

5  Cabinet Briefing 

Cllr Hay as Leader attended the meeting but as Council had occurred so recently 

there was nothing to report.   



She invited Members to ask any questions of which there were none. 

 

6  Matters referred to committee 

There were none. 

 

7  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended 

There had been no recent scrutiny meetings due to the County Council Elections. 

 

8  Updates from scrutiny task groups 

There are currently no scrutiny task groups. 

 

9  Physical activity and sport strategy for Cheltenham - Draft Action Plan 

The Head of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships introduced the report as 

published.  He explained that the action plan was being taken to Cabinet for approval 

on the 20th May.  

 

He then gave some background to the report stating that there are a number of 

reasons for the Council to have an up-to-date sports and physical activity strategy 

including the need to secure investment into the Council’s leisure facilities, 

supporting the ambitions of local sporting clubs, and addressing health inequalities. 

In addition, the strategy was identified as a corporate priority in the corporate plan 

2023-2027.  

 

The report sets out the journey of work that has been done since 2023. There have 

been two studies carried out – one with regard to leisure facilities and the other with 

regard to playing pitches. These provide a robust evidence base for the future. There 

was also a survey of young people the results of which were taken to Cabinet in 

February.  

 

The action plan was drafted with support from the previous Cabinet Member and will 

be taken to Cabinet on 20th May. 

 

The engagement of stakeholders and how they are engaged with is important. For 

instance, schools are important stakeholders as they have assets like swimming 

pools and sports fields. The Council will work to unlock investment into sport and 

physical activity with creative means. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions, the responses were as follows: 

- There are many more opportunities with football and much more investment.  

However, this does mean that certain sports get side-lined e.g. hockey is one 

as their pitches get taken over by football.  The Football Foundation invest, 

and they are keen that the pitches they invest in are used for multisport. This 

might create opportunities for other sports such as netball – which members 

felt was incredibly important for women and girls.  



- In the context of local parks, the council needs to balance their use by 

sporting teams with making sure that they remain open to use by all.   

- There is now less risk of schools selling off sports fields as Sport England can 

now raise a statutory objection. The case of Pittville School was slightly 

different as they were the only school that didn’t have a sports hall they sold 

some of their unused playing fields to build the sports hall. 

- The Council will use its business-as-usual budget to deliver the action plan 

and then look at seek funding from elsewhere to deliver wider ambitions.  It 

was suggested that leveraging existing facilities in the private sector might 

help. 

- The Feel-Good Pass has been launched and involves four community 

providers. With the No Child Left Behind activity pass there is an opportunity 

to bring on commercial providers  

- The national bodies for sports are addressing toxic masculinity ensuring that 

investment is made and that they address the balance. 

- As regard to the implementation schedule this is something that has to be 

discussed with the Cabinet Member as they will need to reflect on what takes 

priority. 

- An advertising campaign would be a good thing, however that may have a 

cost implication, the Cabinet Member stated that he would take that idea 

away, there may be the opportunity to implement a small level comms 

campaign. 

- Cycling was not mentioned in the report as it is a complex matter due to 

infrastructure requirements. There is an Active Age open day in June which 

we will make Members aware of. 

- Significant investment is needed in the track at the Prince of Wales stadium.  

English Athletics and UK Athletics do not currently have funding.  It would be 

advantageous to have a meeting with Cheltenham Harriers and Smiths Rugby 

Club as the main users of the site to try and find a way forward. It was 

acknowledged that this is a countywide resource and not just an issue for 

Cheltenham to solve. 

 

10  Accessibility and Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) briefing note 

The Director of Governance, Housing and Communities introduced the report.  She 

stated that the report was instigated by Councillor Tooke some time ago.  It has 

taken some time to put together what is done by the individual teams within the 

Council.  The report illustrates what each team is doing and what is being done with 

buildings and assets and the housing improvement plan to address and improve 

accessibility.  The new ED&I policy will go to Council in September.  There will be 

more opportunity to do things differently as the Council moves forward.  The 

chamber is not really accessible and there is not much that can be done at the 

moment.  The action plan captures what we can do with the current environment.  

The Council are currently working with the Star College with regard to access to 

buildings, also will be working with shops in the town to see which are accessible 

and this information will then be made available to the public via the Marketing 

Cheltenham website. 



 

The Chair raised the issue of the problem for people with dementia is that they 

sometimes cannot see a way out of a strange building so it would be good to map 

that information as well.  The Cheltenham Dementia Action Alliance are working with 

the BID to raise awareness of businesses about how to improve services to 

accommodate people living with dementia. 

 

The responses to Member questions were as follows:  

- The Council are working with the BID around shops and what can be done.   

- Currently at the Everyman two wheelchair users cannot sit together as the lay 

out of the accessible seats does not allow for this.  It has been requested that 

as part of the grant funding that the Council awards the Everyman they try 

and improve this. 

- There are ongoing discussions with Gloucestershire Highways to improve 

pavements and the roads. 

- It would be a political decision for improvements regarding accessibility to be 

made to the Municipal Offices before the Council moves out. 

- It was agreed the that the completed EDI policy would come to the committee 

in October.  It was also agreed that there would be a review in a years’ time to 

see the progress that has been made. 

 

The Chair thanked the officer for attending the meeting.   

 

11  Review of scrutiny workplan 

Due to Cabinet changes it was requested that the Culture Board item be moved to a 

future meeting, this will be discussed more fully at the Chairs briefing in June.  

 

There was also the reiteration of the request that the Accessibility and Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion briefing note is brought to the committee when the policy is 

finalised. 

 

12  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent 

There were none. 

 

13  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting will be on 7th July 2025. 

 


